

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

Karen RODRIGUEZ, et al., individually and
on behalf of other similarly situated persons,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNIVERSAL PROPERTY & CASUALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant.

Case No.: 16-cv-60442-COHN/SELTZER

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION BEFORE MEDIATION..... 2

III. MEDIATION, RESUMPTION OF DISCOVERY AND SETTLEMENT..... 4

IV. THE SETTLEMENT TERMS..... 5

A. The Settlement Class.....5

B. Injunctive Relief.....5

C. Financial Benefit.....6

1. Managed Recovery and Restoration Services.....6

2. Identity Theft Reimbursement Insurance.....7

D. Class Counsel Fees and Expenses and Class Representative Incentive Award.....7

V. INTERIM REPORT ON CLASS NOTICE..... 8

VI. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL..... 10

A. Legal Standard10

B. The Six Factors12

1. FIRST FACTOR: The Settlement is the Product of Good Faith, Informed, and Arm’s Length Negotiations Among Experienced Counsel.....12

2. SECOND FACTOR: The Issues Presented Were Highly Complex, and Settlement Approval Will Save the Class Years of Costly Litigation14

3. THIRD FACTOR: The Factual Record was Sufficiently Developed15

4. FOURTH FACTOR: Plaintiffs Would Have Faced Significant Obstacles16

5. FIFTH FACTOR: The Benefits Provided by the Settlement are Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate When Considered Against the Possible Range of Recovery.....17

6. SIXTH FACTOR: The Opinions of Class Counsel and the Class Representatives, and the Reaction of Class Members, Strongly Favor Settlement Approval19

VII. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Access Now, Inc. v. Claire’s Stores, Inc.,
 No. 00-14017-CIV-MOORE, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28975 (S.D. Fla. May 7, 2002)10, 20

Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.,
 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988).....15, 16

Bennett v. Behring Corp.,
 96 F.R.D. 343 (S.D. Fla. 1982), *aff’d*, 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984)10

Braynen v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC,
 No. 14-CV-20726-GOODMAN, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151744 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 9, 2015)12

Burrows v. Purchasing Power, LLC,
 No. 1:12-CV-22800, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189397 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 4, 2013).....14

Carter v. Forjas Taurus S.A.,
 No. 1:13-CV-24583-PAS, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96054 (S.D. Fla. July 22, 2016).....17

Cotton v. Hinton,
 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)10

Family Med. Pharm., LLC v. Trxade Grp., Inc.,
 No. 15-0590-KD-B, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38637 (S.D. Ala. Mar. 17, 2017).....19

Figueroa v. Sharper Image Corp.,
 517 F. Supp. 2d 1292 (S.D. Fla. 2007)16

Fresco v. Auto. Directions, Inc.,
 No. 03-CIV-61063, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125233 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 16, 2009).....15, 16

Greco v. Ginn Dev. Co., LLC,
 635 F. App’x 628 (11th Cir. 2015)11

Hamilton v. SunTrust Mortg. Inc.,
 No. 13-60749-CIV-COHN/SELTZER, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154762 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 24,
 2014)17

In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 611 F. Supp. 1396 (E.D.N.Y. 1985)18

In re Checking Account,
 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011)11, 13, 15, 17

In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.,
148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993).....16

In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon,
910 F. Supp. 2d 891 (E.D. La. 2012), *aff'd*, 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014)14

In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.,
176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001)16

In re Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.,
No. 99-MDL-1317-SEITZ/KLEIN, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13992 (S.D. Fla. July 8, 2005) ...17

In re U.S. Oil & Gas Litig.,
967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992)10

In re Yahoo Mail Litigation,
No. 5:13-cv-04980-LHK, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115056 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016).....19

Ingram v. Coca-Cola Co.,
200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001).....13

Leverso v. Southtrust Bank,
18 F.3d 1527 (11th Cir. 1994)11

Lipuma v. Am. Express Co.,
406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005)14, 17, 18

Montoya v. PNC Bank, N.A.,
No. 14-20474-CIV, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50315 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 13, 2016).....10, 12, 19

Morgan v. Pub. Storage,
No. 14-cv-21559-Ungaro/Otazo-Reyes, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54937 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 9,
2016)11, 15

Oakes v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Fla., Inc.,
No. 16-80028-CIV, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147252 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 21, 2016)15

Perez v. Asurion Corp.,
501 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2007)18

Ressler v. Jacobson,
822 F. Supp. 1551 (M.D. Fla. 1992).....14, 15, 16, 19

Saccoccio v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
297 F.R.D. 683 (S.D. Fla. 2014).....12, 20

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....3, 13

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....8

Warren v. City of Tampa,
693 F. Supp. 1051 (M.D. Fla. 1988), *aff'd*, 893 F.2d 347 (11th Cir. 1989).....11, 19

Wilson v. EverBank,
No. 14-CIV-22264-BLOOM/VALLE, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15751 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 3,
2016).....15
